



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 7367 OF 2024

Between:

M Bhupathi Naidu, S/o. Late M. Krishna Swamy Naidu, Aged about 64 years,
Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Balaguravaiahgaripalli Village, H/o. Kummaranatham,
Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palamaner, Chittoor District.
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. M. Chinna Swamy Naidu, S/o. Late M. Krishna Swamy Naidu, Aged about 67 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Balaguravaiahgaripalli Village, H/o. Kummaranatham, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri P SARASWATHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No. 4 in rejection of F-Line Application, dated 13.09.2023 for conduct survey and fix the boundaries in respect of the Petitioners land admeasuring an extent of Ac. 1.56 cents in Sy No. 7/1 of Kummaranatham Revenue Village, Chittoor District, under impugned Endorsement vide Roc. No. B/W.P.31764/2023, dated 04.03.2024 is illegal, arbitrary, unjust, un-constitutional and clear violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, failure to perform their statutory duties in accordance with law and contrary to the Andhra Pradesh Survey and Boundaries Act, 1923 and Rules framed there under and set-aside the same and consequently direct the Respondents No. 2 to 4 to consider the F-LINE application dated 13.09.2023 to conduct survey and fix the boundaries in respect of the Petitioners land admeasuring an extent of Ac. 1.56 cents in Sy No. 7/1 of Kummaranatham Revenue Village, Chittoor District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P SARASWATHI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State Of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palamaner, Chittoor District.
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. M. Chinna Swamy Naidu, S/o. Late M. Krishna Swamy Naidu, Aged about 67 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Balaguravaiahgaripalli Village, H/o. Kummaranatham, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed herewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 11.04.2024 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for R1 to R4.

For instructions, post on 11.04.2024 in the motion list.

//TRUE COPY//

To,

For

**Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

1. The Principal Secretary, State Of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palamaner, Chittoor District.
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.

5. M. Chinna Swamy Naidu, S/o. Late M. Krishna Swamy Naidu, Aged about 67 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Balaguravaiahgaripalli Village, H/o. Kummaranatham, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. P SARASWATHI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (AP), High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. one spare copy

svp

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED: 22.03.2024

NOTE: POST ON 11.04.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7367 of 2024

